

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO



WRIT PETITION NO: 25542 OF 2021

Between:

Dwara Aruna, D/o. D.Pullaiah (Late), Aged about 50 years, Widow, R/o. H. No. 26/847/5-1, Guruvaiahthota, Proddatur, Kadapa District.

.. Petitioner

AND

1. The District Co-Operative Officer, YSR District, Kadapa.
2. The Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kadapa, YSR District.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principle Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operative Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
4. The Kadapa District NGOs Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., Rep., by its Chairman/Secretary, Satellite City, Rama Anjeneyulu Puram, Kadapa District - 516 002.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate POODATTU AMARENDER presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, to declare the action of the respondents in not registering the plot bearing no. 1739 which was allotted to petitioner's father, by the 4th respondent society and further not conducting enquiry against the illegalities committed by the 2nd and 4th respondents in allotment of house plots and declaring members as bogus members, without following due process of Law as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, discriminatory, violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently, direct the respondents to consider the genuine case of the petitioner and register the plot bearing no. 1739 in the name of the petitioner, which was allotted to her father, by the 4th respondent and direct the 4th respondent to take immediate action for registration of plot to the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri POODATTU AMARENDER Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The District Co-Operative Officer, YSR District, Kadapa.
2. The Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kadapa, YSR District.
3. The Principle Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operative Department, State of A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
4. The Kadapa District NGOs Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., Rep., by its Chairman/Secretary, Satellite City, Rama Anjeneyulu Puram, Kadapa District - 516 002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 29.11.2021.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to

direct the 1st and 4th respondents to consider the case of the petitioner for registration of plot bearing no. 1739, on her name, which was allotted to her father by the 4th respondent Society, if necessary, by causing enquiry against the illegalities committed by the 2nd and 4th respondents, pending disposal of WP No. 25542 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before Admission.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.4 by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

The learned Government Pleader seeks time to obtain instructions as to whether any inquiry has been initiated on the basis of the complaint given by the petitioner.

Post on 29.11.2021.

SD/- K.J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The District Co-Operative Officer, YSR District, Kadapa. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The Divisional Co-operative Officer, Kadapa, YSR District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. The Principle Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operative Department, State of A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. The Kadapa District NGOs Co-operative House Building Society Ltd. Rep. by its Chairman/Secretary, Satellite City, Rama Anjeneyulu Puram, Kadapa District - 516 002. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. POODATTU AMARENDER Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

nbr

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:10/11/2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ORDER

POST ON 29.11.2021

WP.No.25542 of 2021

INTERIM DIRECTION

